-

ecision No. _ 54751 @&% 5 @mm.

BEFORE TEE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNTA

In the Matter of the Application

of ORA B. SMITK & CHESTER R. SMITH,

dba Santa Cruz Transit Company, Application No. 38758
requesting authority to increase

its rates of farve.

Ora 3. Smith and Chester R. Smith, copartners doing
business as Santa Cruz Transit Company, engage in the transporta~
tion of passengers in and near the City of Santz Cruz. By this
application they seek authority to inerease their fares.

Applicants' fares were last adjusted pursuant to Decision
No. 45875, dated June 26, 1951, in Applicatién No. 32377. The
adjustments now sought are 2s follows: increase the present adult
single zone fares from 15 cents cash fares or three tokens Lox
35 cents (11-2/3 cents per ride) %o 20 cents cash fare or three
tokens for 45 cents (15 cents per rice); increase school token
fares from 25 tokens for $51.25 (5 cents per ride) to ten tokens '
Tor $1.00 (10 cents per ride). The present rule under which the
Iinterzone fare is figured ot double the single zone fare wquld be
¢ontinued in ei‘fect.l

Applicants 2llege that 2 recent wage increase granted
to thelr drivers, coupled with:.2a continuing decline in patronage,
necessitates the development of additional revenues through fare
increases in oxder for a sound financial position to be maintained.
Accorcing to the carrier's book records its operations fbr the
calendar year 1956 resulted in 2 loss of $10,290, and an operating

»atlo of 114 percent.

N Y iy -—m
1l vnly one ot applicants' routes, the Capi®ola line, operates into
the seceond zone.

-1-




A. 32758 BT

The Commission's staff made 2 detalled study of
applicants' operations. The reéults of that study are set forth
in a2 document which is hereby Incorporated in the record herein
as Exhibit No. 1. | |

The starfr study includes estimated operating results
for the l2~month périqq‘ehding March 31, 1958, under present and
proposed fares. These results are summarized in the following
table: '

TABLE

Zstimated Results of Operations |
for 1Z-Vonfh Period Ending ﬁErch L, 1958 -
'  Present Proposed
Fares ‘Fares

‘Total Operating Revenues $69,570 $&2,668

Operating Expenses (excluding O erating

Taxes, Rents-and Depreciation 66,386 = 66,386
Operating Taxes and Licenses 5,686 5,336
Operating Rents | 2,400 2,400

Depreciation . ;;172 172
- Total Operating Expenses : 11,084 7T,
Net Before Income Taxes $(3.075) $ 4,874

Income Taxes - 2
Net After Income Taxes . 3,

Operating Ratio (After Income Taxes) 111.6% 95.3%

( ) Indicates loss.

Copies of the application were served upon offiecials of
the County of Santa Cruz and the Cities of Santa.Cruz and Capitola.
Letters have been received from these entitiées stating that they
have no objection to the granting of the applicétion and generally
supporting the proposed increases. The pudblic aiso has been

adequately informed of the pProposal. No protests have beep

T recelved.




A. 38758 ET .

It will be seen from the table that, according to the
staff estimates, continued operation under present fares will ‘
result in further losses, while under the proposed fare structure
operations during the projected rate year would result in net
revenue, after income taxes, of $3,832 and an operating ratio of
95.3 percent. These results are not unreasonable.

Upon careful consideration, the Commlssion 1t of the
opinion and so findz that the proposed incrcased fares have been
Justified. The application will be granted. A public hearing
does not appear to he necessary.

In view of applicants' urgent nced for increased
revenues, the order which follows will be made effective ten days
from the date of 1tc Lssuance and 2pplicants will be authorized

to publish the proposed fares on less than statutory notice.

Baged upon the cvidence of record and upon the conclu-

sions and findings set forth in the preceding opinion,

X7 IS ORDERED that Ora B; Smith and Ghester R. Smith,
copartners, coling business as Santa Cruz Tranéit Company, are, and
each of them 1s, hereby authorized to establizh, on not less than
flve days' notlice to the Commission and to the public, the passenger
fares as proposzed in the application filed in this proceeding.

IT IS FURTEER ORDERED that, in 2dédition to the required
posting and filing of tariffs, applicants shall give notice +o the
public by rosting in their buses and terminals & printed explanation
of their fares. Such notice shall be posted not less than five
days before the effective date of the farevchanges, and shall be

posted for a perlod of not less than thirty days.




A. 38758 =7 o

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the authority herein granted
shall cxpire unless exercized within sixty days after the effective
cate of this order.

This order shall beeome effective ten days aftci the

date hereof.
Dated at Zos Angeles . Californic, this o242,

day of (HPAAL. , 1957 q

i

Eémrmissioners




